r r z  S G S -T H O M S O N  T L 072
^ 7 #  K l f f t m i O T ® * !  T L 072A - T L 072B
LOW NOISE J-FET INPUT DUAL OP-AMPs
■  LOW POWER CONSUMPTION
■  WIDE COMMON-MODE AND DIFFERENTIAL
VOLTAGE RANGE
■  LOW INPUT BIAS AND OFFSET CURRENT
■  LOW NOISE Vn = 18 nV hi Hz (typ)

and offset currents, and low offset voltage tempera
ture coefficient.
ORDER CODES
P a rt N u m b e r T e m p e ra tu re
R ange
P a c k a g e
N H D GC
T L 0 7 2 M -  55 °C to + 125 °C • •
T L 0 7 2 I -  40 °C to + 105 °C • •
T L 0 7 2 C 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
T L 0 7 2 A C 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
T L 0 7 2 B C 0 "C to + 70 ° c • •
Note : Hi-Rel Versions Available
Examples : TL072 MH, TL072 CN
DIP8
S08
1 - Output
2 - Inverting input
3 - Non-inverting input
4 - Vcc
PIN CONNECTIONS (Top views)
TO-99 LCC20
5 -Non-inverting input
6 -  Inverting input
7 -  Output
8- Vcc
L 3 2 T  70 19
r  4 18<
r 5
1 7(
1 - NC
r 6
16<
2 - Output S 7 15(
3-N C 14<
4-N C C 9 10 n  1 2 1 3 .
5 - Inverting input
6-N C
7 - Non-inverting input
8 -  NC
9 -  NC
10-Vcc
11 -NC
12 - Non-inverting input
13-  NC
14-  NC
15 - Inverting input
16-  NC
1 7 - Output
1 8 - NC
19-  NC
20- Vcc
December 1988 1/9
TL072-TL072A-TL072B
MAXIMUM RATINGS
S y m b o l P a ra m e te r V a lu e U n it
Vcc Supply Voltage (note 1) ± 18 V
Vi Input Voltage (note 3) ± 15 V
V cc Diff. Input Voltage (note 2) ± 30 V
P tot Power Dissipation 680 mW
Output Short-circuit Duration (note 4) Indefinite
Toper Operating Free-air Temperature Range
TL072C, AC, BC
TL072I, Bl
TL072M
0 to 70
-  40 to 105
-  55 to 125
°C
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -  65 to 150 °C